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not mentioned in the licence, were noticed in the year 1963, one each at Calcutta, Bombay and Madras pori.
The original Customs Clearance Permits issued in all the three cases were subsequently amended by the Iron &
Steel Controller to cover the sheets ot the sizes imported, but the concerned Collectors of Customs held that these CCPs were mot valid and, therefore, confiscated the goods 6 subject to redemption on nayment of fines and also imposed peralties in two cases.
On appeal, hawever. the Central Board of Excise & Customs accepted the amended permits issued by the Iron
& Steel Controller, remitted penalties and set aside the corders of confiscation.

We are examining the matter with a view to see whether any revision in the procedure regarding amending of customs clearance permits is necessary.

Shri 8. M. Banerjze: T rise on a

point of order.

We are asking g Question in 1867—
today is 30th June, 1967—and he has just read the reply which he had given to Starred Question 214 on 1Cth Nevember, 19656. He hag just reag the same thing. I can compare it; I have got it with me. We wanted some more information.

Sarkar Commission to engquire into Sicel deals with Privaie Firms

*857. Shri Kameshwar Singh:
Shri A, B. Vajpayee:
Shri ¥ajnz Dait Sharma:
Shri 8. S. Xothari:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

fa) whether the Sarkar Commission anpointed to pruobe into the steel deals with private firms, as per recommendations of the Public Accounis Cem-
miftee, has started its work; and

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the Commitee is not being supplied with the relevant files and many of the important files are missing?
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The Minister of Sieel, Mines and Metals (Dr. Chenna TRedgy): (a)
The Committee was constituted on the 12th September, 1966 and commenced work from that date.

(b) The relevant files are being supplied from time to from various sources, viz. offices, such as Ministry of Iron & Steel, Iron & Steel Controller and the Hindustan Steei Ltd.
There has been soeme delay because the files relate to a period several years before. No file as yet required by the Committee is stateg to be missing.

Shri 3. M., Banerjec: From the Starred Question 214 of 10th Navember, 1966 and the reply which he read, I find a specific question was asked by my friend, Shri Madhu Limaye, as to whether the S.P.E. had carried cut an investigation into this vivlatioti and the reply was; “No, Sir”
I would like to know, in view of the observations made by the Ministry of Law into the shady deal, whether a situation has now arisen that the hon. Minitter will give this case to the S.P.E. for further investigation because in this deal the Cabinet MMinisters are involved.

Dr, Chenna Reddy: As the honourable House is aware, this matter is being enquired into by the Sarkar Enquiry Committee and, therefore, no other steps have been taken. In fact, I had an informal discussion with the hon. Members; including Shri Madhu Limaye and cxhers, and it was found that, if necessary, the Sarkar Enquiry Committee will pecint out all the cases that are to be referred to the S.P.E., and perhaps this also may be one which we want to leave to the discretion of the Sarkar Enguiry Committee.

Shri 3. M. Banerjee: I would like to know wheather the terms of reference of the Sarkar Committee inciudes in getting evidence from the ex-Cabinet Minister or the present Cabinet Minister, if they were involved in this, and whether the Committee will have the right to cross-examine the hon. Minister. and secondly, whether, till such time, quotas will not he jssued to this firm

Dr. Chenna Reddy: Regarding the question of jurisdiction of this Commit ee and the right of caling for the evidence of the Cabinet Munister, 1 do not think that there is anything ‘hat would come in the way of the Sarkar Committer. :f they cons:der it necessary

Regarding the other question of issuing permits. 1 have to submit that, as 1 have stated earlier, the High Court of Calcutta has been approach-

+d ary(a\ order has been issued
WSO oI gy,

aYs fagst & |MIT 9T FreET U
T F g7 WY ¥R I uiw qifar
Py o 3®Y A% w7 feur ? o
oty T § °7 aq1 Iz 7 Fam fatt
¥ fufarze & pom fear @vm, ag
Iq T TEN WIET X1 ILIT 4 I
17 o (Ao F1avE o9 aryd v ¢

X o WM P ;v wEwa, Taw
¥ AT RERY § FET &7 FATH
1 F TR & TR Ay sEer
fv g1 & R AN atfer forae Ay wENr g1 JAfag v 3far A fmo w3 R W w8 o fe o ar
a7 A fafet &Y a=reoay gix a1 fafw 1 avre & 94T o mer amfr fr i@ A R &5 &
ofawrr § 370 & qidTHT T 7 W) sfowie & YT In {7078 & YJew a1 i o1 fafady & qwfad & az frar Shrl 8. 8. Kothari: I notice that.

in many matters, when the investigation is pending. files get lost, and with regard to many reports, there contents What
taking to
ot files do not get lost feakages do not take plsce?
What security measures are being taken? Besides, thix what action 1s being taken against the officials concerned who are responsible for the mainienance of those files”

Dr. Chenna Reddy: I have just now said that, in this case, no file that required by the committee, has been stated to be mussing. Therefore, the genera) observations made by the hon. Member will only relate to a very generai lype

Shri R. Barua: From the statument furmshed 1 find that it is the same answer g.ven to a question put somet:me 1n Nowvember, 1966. | do not
k:ow what 1s his answer to the present Question. Anyway. assuming that this is the correct position, I want 1o know how the Iron and Steel Controller could rectify an illegal thing by 1ssuing an amendment. Was 1t not brought to the notice of the then Mu.ster or had he the power under the law to do 1t himself?

Dr. Chenna Reddy: As 1 have just now mentioned, the authority winch has a right to 1ssue the lLicemwe 3¢
considered by the Law Ministry as al~o having the right to amend 1t and thercfore, the amerdment wis tonsidered (0 be legal ‘Therefore,
e Revenue Board to whom this party h.d made the appeal against tie as‘1un taken by the Collector of Customs, held it good. The question of this matter conupg to the Mimster did not arise.

Shri S. K. Sambandhan: Tne 1ssuing authority has the right to amend
*he permit 1ssued only before import.
Here the permit has been amended af er the goods imported had come into the harbour and had gone to the customs authorities It 8§ nowhere stated in any law of any country that such an amendment can be made.
Under what authorl'y, under what law, has Law Minustry stated that the issuing authority has got the power to amend it after the import of goods?

Dr. Chenna Reddy: Firstly, the interpretation of the board has bewn upheld by the Law Ministry, and secondly the authority tc revise is also considered in the context of bona fides and mala fides and it has been stated that the Iron and Steel Controller had satisfied himself as to the bona fideg of the case, and the revenue authority should treat the CCP so amended as valid ab initio.

Shri S, K. Sambandhan. Generally, the goods are confiscated if they are not found in the licence.

it groe 0 faamy © gwTy AT S
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faa & M #1 azad = i, Ay
g1 fzat war § 0T A amdy wr«
EITa TEr & 08 @ 7

o =1 G : zq fuww Y w1
gra fafeedy & s gy g 3 ) afg

C g uig Ot F1E ATA 1 §r A W

g, H =T #5971 )

Shri Fiem Barua: In view of the fact that there are serious allegations of invelvement in shady deals against this firm called Aminchand Pyarelals and there have been persistent demands on the floor of this House {o blacklist thig firm, may I &nocw the basic reasons why Government considered it proper to liberalize their attitude towards this firm as evidenced in this particular deat?

An hon. Member: Donaticns.

Dr. Chenna Reddy: The attitude towards this firm is not liberalised, but as far as the question of putting it in the black list and stopping business with it is concerned, they have approached the Calcutta High Court, and the Calcutta High Court has issued a stay order.

Shortage of Cycle Tyres and Tubes

*845. Shri R. S. Vidyarthi: Will the Minister of Indusirial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the fact that there is a great scarcity of popular brands of cycle tyres and tubes in the mark=-
et while large stocks are available in the black-market in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor, and the steps taken to prevent such anti-social activities in the matter?

The Peputy Minister in the Ministry of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Skri Bhanu Pra-

